

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

DON'T DRILL THE HILLS, INC.,
a Michigan nonprofit corporation,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

CITY OF ROCHESTER HILLS,
a Michigan municipal corporation,
JORDAN DEVELOPMENT COMPANY,
LLC, a Michigan limited liability company;
and SUNOCO PIPELINE, L.P., a Texas
limited partnership,

Defendants/Appellees.

COA No. 324717

Oakland County Circuit Court
Case No. 14-140827-CH

HON. JAMES M. ALEXANDER

Timothy J. Lozen (P37683)
Matthew C. Lozen (P73062)
LOZEN, LOVAR & LOZEN, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant
511 Fort Street, Suite 402
Port Huron, MI 48060
(810) 987-3970

Michael A. Cox (P43039)
Danila V. Artaev (P74495)
THE MIKE COX LAW FIRM, PLLC
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee
Jordan Development
17430 Laurel Park Drive North, #120-E
Livonia, MI 48152
(734) 591-4002

John D. Staran (P35649)
P. Daniel Christ (P45080)
HAFELI STARAN & CHRIST, PC
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee
City of Rochester Hills
2055 Orchard Lake Road
Sylvan Lake, MI 48320-1746
(248) 731-3080

Arthur J. LeVasseur (P29394)
Troy C. Otto (P67448)
FISCHER, FRANKLIN & FORD
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee
Sunoco Pipeline, L.P.
500 Griswold Street, Ste. 3500
Detroit, MI 48226-3808
(313) 962-5210

APPELLEE SUNOCO PIPELINE, L.P.'S BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	v
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	vi
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE LOWER COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFF DDTH LACKS STANDING WITH RESPECT TO ITS DECLARATORY JUDGMENT CLAIM CHALLENGING SUNOCO’S PIPELINE RIGHT OF WAY EASEMENT.....	5
II. THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THERE WAS NO CASE OF ACTUAL CONTROVERSY	9
III. THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT VOTER APPROVAL OF THE MODIFICATION OF THE SUNOCO PIPELINE EASEMENT WAS NOT REQUIRED UNDER SECTION 11.8 OF THE CITY CHARTER	11
A. A Pipeline Easement Right of Way Was an Existing Use Dating Back to 1950	11
B. Plaintiff Incorrectly Assumes That the Definition of “Park” or “Open Space” Includes Property Interests Lying Below the Surface of a Parcel of Land.....	14
IV. THE EXECUTION OF A REPLACEMENT PIPELINE EASEMENT IS NOT THE SALE OF A PARK WITHIN THE MEANING OF MICHIGAN COMPILED LAW SECTION 117.5(1)(e).....	18
V. THE COURT DID NOT ERR BY DENYING PLAINTIFF’S REQUEST FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION UNDER MCR 2.116(I)(1) AND (2)	20
CONCLUSION.....	23
RELIEF.....	24

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Allstate Ins Co v Hayes</i> , 442 Mich. 56, 68, 499 NW2d 743 (1993)	5
<i>Barclae v Zarb</i> , 300 Mich App 455, 483; 834 NW2d 100 (2013)	6
<i>Barrow v City of Detroit Election Comm'n</i> , 301 Mich App 403, 413–414 (2013)	12
<i>Beach v. City of Saline</i> , 412 Mich 729, 731, 316 NW2d 724, 725 - 726 (1982).....	22
<i>Bowie v Arder</i> , 441 Mich 23, 42-43; 490 NW2d 568, 577 (1992)	5
<i>Cantienny v Friebe</i> , 67 NW2d 102, 103-04 (Mich. 1954).....	14
<i>Certain-Teed Products Corp v Paris Twp</i> , 351 Mich 434, 88 NW2d 705 (1958)	16, 17
<i>Crawford Co v Secretary of State</i> , 160 Mich App 88; 408 NW2d 112 (1987)	9
<i>Detroit Fire Fighters Ass'n v City of Detroit</i> , 449 Mich 629, 633, 537 NW2d 436, 437-438 (1995).....	6
<i>Dodge v North End Improvement Ass'n</i> , 189 Mich 16; 155 NW 38 (1915).....	16
<i>Dolby v Dillman</i> , 283 Mich. 609, 613; 278 NW 694, 696 (1938)	18
<i>Fieger v Commissioner of Ins</i> , 174 Mich App 467 (1988).....	6
<i>Forge v Smith</i> , 458 Mich 198; 580 NW2d 876 (1998).....	19
<i>Franklin Historic Dist Study Comm v. Village of Franklin</i> , 241 Mich App 184, 187; 614 NW2d 703 (2000)	4
<i>Grand Rapids Employees Independent Union v. City of Grand Rapids</i> , 235 Mich App 398, 406; 597 NW2d 284 (1999)	17, 18
<i>Grand Rapids Gravel Co. v. William J. Breen Gravel Co.</i> , 262 Mich 365, 373; 247 NW 902, 905 (1933)	15
<i>Home Telephone Co v Michigan Railroad Comm</i> , 174 Mich 219, 224, 140 NW 496 (1913)	8
<i>Killeen v Wayne County Civil Service Commission</i> , 108 Mich App 14, 19-20; 310 NW2d 257, 260 (1981)	8

<i>Kosib v Wayne County Bd of Auditors</i> , 320 Mich 322, 3256; 31 NW2d 68 (1948)	23
<i>Kuhn v. Secretary of State</i> , 228 Mich App 319, 333; 579 NW2d 101 (1998).....	4
<i>Lee v Macomb Co Bd of Comm'rs</i> , 235 Mich App 323; 597 NW2d 545(1999), on other grounds, 464 Mich 726 (2001)	23
<i>Maiden v Rozwood</i> , 461 Mich 109, 118-120; 597 NW2d 817 (1999).....	5
<i>McClintic–Marshall Co v Ford Motor Co</i> , 254 Mich 305, 317; 236 NW 792 (1931).....	19
<i>Michigan Dept of Natural Resources v Carmody-Lahti Real Estate, Inc.</i> , 472 Mich 359, 378-379; 699 NW2d 272, 284 (2005)	19
<i>Nash v City of Grand Rapids</i> , 170 Mich App 725; 428 NW2d 756 (1988)	20
<i>Panhandle E Pipe Line Co v Musselman</i> , 257 Mich App 477, 668 NW2d 418, 422 (2003)	14
<i>People v Williams</i> , 286 Mich App 416; 707 NW2d 624 (2005)	15
<i>Pompey v General Motors Corp</i> , 385 Mich 537, 552; 189 NW2d 243 (1971)	6
<i>PT Today, Inc v Commissioner of Office of Financial and Ins Services</i> , 270 Mich App 110 (2006).....	21, 23
<i>Rathbun v State</i> , 284 Mich 521, 534; 280 NW 35, 40 (1938)	20
<i>Recall Blanchard Committee v Secretary of State</i> , 146 Mich App 117; 380 NW2d 71 (1985)	9
<i>Rollingwood Homeowners Corp, Inc v City of Flint</i> , 386 Mich 258, 268, 191 NW2d 325 (1971)	22
<i>Rott v Standard Acc Ins Co</i> , 299 Mich 384 (1941).....	21
<i>Shavers v Attorney General</i> , 402 Mich 554, 588; 267 NW2d 72 (1978)	9
<i>Skiera v. National Indemnity Co</i> , 165 Mich App 184 (1987).....	21
<i>Taylor v Blue Cross/Blue Shield of Michigan</i> , 205 Mich App 644, 655-656; 517 NW2d 864, 870 (1994)	6
<i>Wade v. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 439 Mich 158, 163; 483 NW2d 26 (1992).....	5

<i>Wayne County Retirement System v Wayne County</i> , 301 Mich App 1, 27; 836 NW2d 279, 295 (2013)	15
<i>Washington-Detroit Theatre Co v Moore</i> , 249 Mich 673, 229 NW 618 (1930)	21
<i>Welch Foods v Attorney General</i> , 213 Mich App 459; 540 NW2d 693 (1995)	15

Court Rules

MCR 2.116(C)(5).....	4, 9, 21, 23, 24
MCR 2.116(C)(8).....	4, 5, 21, 23, 24
MCR 2.116(C)(10).....	21
MCR 2.116(I)(1).....	4, 20
MCR 2.116(I)(2).....	4, 20
MCR 2.116(J)	22
MCR 2.605.....	8, 21
MCR 3.411.....	8
MCR 7.203(A)(1)	v
MCR 7.212(C)(5).....	18

Statutes

MCL 117.5(1)(e).....	4, 18, 19, 20
MCL 600.2932.....	8
